THE CORPORATION

OF THE

TOWN OF NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE

BY-LAW NO. 5345-21

A BY-LAW TO APPOINT STEPHANIE KLASSEN AS A MUNICIPAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER, PROPERTY STANDARDS OFFICER AND AREA WEED INSPECTOR FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF NIAGARA-ON-THE-LAKE

WHEREAS Section 15(1) and 15(2) of the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.15, as amended, allows for municipal councils to appoint persons to enforce the by-laws of the municipality being Municipal Law Enforcement Officers as Peace Officers for the purposes of enforcing municipal by-laws;

AND WHEREAS Sections 3(1) and 3(2) of the Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c.23, as amended, advise the councils of each municipality are responsible for the enforcement of the Building Code Act in the municipality and the councils shall appoint inspectors as are necessary for the enforcement of the Building Code Act, and the Property Standards By-law, as Property Standards Officers:

AND WHEREAS Section 6(1) of the Weed Control Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. W.5 provides for the appointment of Area Weed Inspectors for the purpose of enforcing the Weed Control Act within the municipality.

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake deems it desirable to appoint Municipal Law Enforcement Officers, Property Standards Officers and Weed Inspectors for the purpose of enforcing the by-laws of the municipality.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Niagaraon-the-Lake enacts as follows:

- 1. That Stephanie Klassen is hereby appointed as Municipal Law Enforcement Officer, Property Standards Officer and Weed Inspector for the purpose of enforcing municipal by-laws, in accordance with the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, C.P.15, as amended, Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c.23, and the Weed Control Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. W.5, for The Corporation of The Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake for the term of employment as Municipal Law Enforcement Officer.
- 2. THAT this by-law shall come into force and effect upon the passing thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 30TH DAY OF AUGUST 2021

LORD MAYOR BETTY DISERO ACTING TOWN CLERK COLLEEN HUTT

SCHEDULE A TO BY-LAW 5345-21

I, Stephanie Klassen, do swear that I will serve the community, in the office of Municipal Law Enforcement Officer, Property Standards Officer and Weed Inspector for The Corporation of The Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake, and to enforce the by-laws thereof in good faith only; and that, to the best of my abilities, I will ensure the peace to be kept and prevent all offences against the persons and property of the community; and that while I continue to hold the office I will, to the best of my skill and knowledge, discharge all duties thereof faithfully according to the Law.

SWORN BEFORE ME AT THE TOWN OF	NIAGARA	-ON-THE-LAKE, I	N THE
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA	A THIS	day of	2021.
COMMISSIONER	STEPHA	NIE KLASSEN	